Town of Bogue 121 Chimney Branch Rd. Bogue, NC 28570 RESOLUTION NO. 01-2024

RESOLUTION HONORING MR. CHARLES "CHARLIE" AUSTIN WILTON OF BOGUE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, Charles Austin Wilton was a longtime resident of Bogue and dedicated his life giving back to the community; and

WHEREAS, he served his country honorably in the United States Airforce and Airforce Reserves; and

WHEREAS, he retired as General Foreman of the CH46, C130, and F4 Programs at Cherry Point Navel Air Reserve Facility after 34 years; and

WHEREAS, he served his community as a Mason for 56 years; and

WHEREAS, he served the Town of Bogue on the Board of Commissioners for 16 years; and

WHEREAS, he had his strong faith; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Town of Bogue Council, he had devoted his time, energy and talents to the Town and provided experience and sound judgment on its behalf with unfailing integrity, dignity and thoughtful reflection; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Town Council, he had reviewed and deliberated on all matters, facts and proposals presented before the Council, and at all times kept the public's interest as the first priority; and

WHEREAS, his death on November 21, 2023, deeply saddened his family, friends, neighbors, and citizens as he had served as a leader, mentor, and advisor to many throughout the years.

WHEREAS, the Town of Bogue's Board of Commissioners, on behalf of the entire community expresses deep grief and extends its condolences to the bereaved family and many others touched by his life.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town's appreciation for the outstanding service and contributions made to the Town by Charles Austin Wilton.

Adopted this 19st day of February 2024.

Robert O'Chat, Mayor

Attest:

Shawne Southard, Town Clerk